I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

| Resolution No. | Sponsor | Title | Date Intro | Date of Presentation | Date Adopted | Date Referred | Referred to | PUBLIC HEARING DATE | DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED | NOTES |
|----------------|---------|--|------------|-------------------------|--------------|---------------|-------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------|-------|
| 480-37 (LS) | | Relative to recognizing the Judiciary of Guam on the occasion of the 2024 "Constitution Day," and "Constitution Week," expressing profound gratitude for its steadfast commitment to justice, equality, and the constitutional principles that underpin our democracy. | | 9/17/24 | | | | | | |

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 480-37 (LS)

Introduced by:

Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing the Judiciary of Guam on the occasion of the 2024 "Constitution Day," and "Constitution Week," expressing profound gratitude for its steadfast commitment to justice, equality, and the constitutional principles that underpin our democracy.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÅHAN:

- WHEREAS, the Judiciary of Guam, as an integral part of the government, upholds the principles enshrined in the Constitution of the United States and the Organic
- 5 Act of Guam, ensuring justice, equality, and the rule of law for all its citizens; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Constitution Day, celebrated annually on September 17th,
- 7 commemorates the signing of the U.S. Constitution in 1787, a document that forms the
- 8 foundation of our nation's laws and governance; and
- 9 **WHEREAS,** Constitution Week, observed from September 17th to September
- 10 23rd, provides an opportunity for citizens to reflect upon the enduring principles of
- liberty, democracy, and justice, and to celebrate the rights and freedoms guaranteed by
- 12 the Constitution; and
- 13 **WHEREAS**, the Judiciary of Guam is committed to upholding these
- 14 constitutional principles, ensuring the fair and impartial administration of justice, and
- protecting the rights of all individuals within its jurisdiction; and

| 1 | WHEREAS, the celebration of Constitution Day and Constitution Week serves |
|----|---|
| 2 | to educate the public about the significance of the Constitution, to promote civic |
| 3 | engagement, and to encourage an appreciation for the democratic processes that govern |
| 4 | our society; and |
| 5 | WHEREAS, it is fitting and proper to recognize and honor the Judiciary of Guam |
| 6 | for its unwavering dedication to the rule of law and the protection of constitutional |
| 7 | rights on this significant occasion; and |
| 8 | WHEREAS, that the Liheslaturan Guåhan encourages all citizens of Guam to |
| 9 | deepen their understanding of the Constitution, and to reaffirm their commitment to the |
| 10 | values and principles it represents; now, therefore, be it |
| 11 | RESOLVED, that I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, |
| 12 | on behalf of the people of Guam, recognizes the Judiciary of Guam on the occasion of |
| 13 | the 2024 "Constitution Day," and "Constitution Week," expressing profound gratitude |
| 14 | for its steadfast commitment to justice, equality, and the constitutional principles that |
| 15 | underpin our democracy; and be it further |
| 16 | RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the |
| 17 | adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Honorable |
| 18 | Robert J. Torres, Chief Justice, Supreme Court of Guam; to the Honorable Alberto C. |
| 19 | Lamorena III, Presiding Judge of the Superior Court of Guam; Danielle T. Rosete, |
| 20 | Administrator of the Courts, Judiciary of Guam; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon |
| 21 | Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan. |

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE DAY OF AUGUST 2024.